variations in the pore diffusion coefficient when compared to those in the external mass transfer

coefficient. Under the present experimental conditions, the uptake rate of acetic acid on GAC is

more controlled by intraparticle diffusion than external mass transfer. However, since each play

a role in the series transfer of mass from the fluid phase to the solid phase, an accurate estimation

or determination of both transport coefficients would be necessary to describe adsorption

dynamics in stratified adsorbers well.

144

Figure 5.12: Sensitivity of exit concentration profile to pore diffusion coefficient, Dp, in

(a) SCA and (b) RSTA with GAC

Time, minutes

-10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

E
x
it

 c
o
n
ce

n
tr

at
io

n
 p

ro
fi

le
,

c/
c 0

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0
Experimental data

Dp, 4.4*10-6 cm2/sec

Dp, 2.2*10-6 cm2/sec

Dp, 6.7*10-6 cm2/sec

Time, minutes

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

E
x
it

 c
o
n
ce

n
tr

at
io

n
 p

ro
fi

le
,

c/
c 0

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0
Experimental data

Dp, 4.4*10-6 cm2/sec

Dp, 2.2*10-6 cm2/sec

Dp, 6.7*10-6 cm2/sec

(a)

(b)

145

Figure 5.13: Sensitivity of exit concentration profile to external mass transfer coefficient,

kf, in (a) SCA and (b) RSTA with GAC

Time, minutes

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

E
x
it

 c
o
n

ce
n

tr
at

io
n
 p

ro
fi

le
,

c/
c 0

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0 Experimental data

Base value, kf

-50% kf

+50% kf

Time, minutes

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

E
x
it

 c
o

n
ce

n
tr

at
io

n
 p

ro
fi

le
,

c/
c 0

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0 Experimental data

Base value, kf

-50% kf

+50% kf

(a)

(b)

146

REFERENCES

Dwivedi, P.N., Upadhyay, S.N., 1977. Particle-Fluid Mass Transfer in Fixed and Fluidized Beds.

Ind. Eng. Chem. Proc. Des. Dev. 16, 157–165. https://doi.org/10.1021/i260062a001

Gu, T., 1995. Scale-Up of Liquid Chromatography using General Rate Models, in: Gu, T. (Ed.),

Mathematical Modeling and Scale-up of Liquid Chromatography. Springer Berlin Heidelberg,

Berlin, Heidelberg, pp. 111–120. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-642-79541-1_11

Lin, X., Huang, Q., Qi, G., Shi, S., Xiong, L., Huang, C., Chen, Xuefang, Li, H., Chen, Xinde,

2017. Estimation of fixed-bed column parameters and mathematical modeling of breakthrough

behaviors for adsorption of levulinic acid from aqueous solution using SY-01 resin. Separation

and Purification Technology 174, 222–231. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.seppur.2016.10.016

Mackie, J.S., Meares, P., 1955. The diffusion of electrolytes in a cation-exchange resin

membrane I. Theoretical. Proc. R. Soc. Lond. A 232, 498–509.

https://doi.org/10.1098/rspa.1955.0234

Mathews, A.P., 2005. Effect of Adsorbent Particle Layering on Performance of Conventional